               3 PHASE AC VOLTAGE/CURRENT METER              MMP-VI
■ Features
◎ Accuracy ±0.15% FS. ◎ Four alarm control function (option)
◎ Measuring ACV-line/ACV-phase/A  ◎ Digital RS-485 interface function (option)
◎ Measuring ACV/ACA total harmonic distortion (THD), up ◎ BAUD RATE:19200/9600/4800/2400
to 31th harmonic ◎ Man-machine interface, easy to operate
◎ CT rate can be modified (1~9999) ◎ EEPROM saving, data safekeeping over 10 years
◎ PT rate can be modified (1.0~999.9) ◎ Modified inside parameter must have pass code

 Data format 16Bit, sign Bit 0000~2710( 0~10000 )
Address Name Description Accept
0000 ID Judge type code MMP-VI 為 00 R
0001 STATUS STATUS, range 0000~000F(0~15)(0:OFF,1:ON)
(Bit0:AL1, Bit1:AL2, Bit2:AL3, Bit3:AL4)
R
0002 DISP-MODE Display mode,range 0000~0008(0~8)
(0:VP, 1:VL, 2:A, 3:THD_VP, 4:THD_VL, 5:THD_A,
6:MAX.VP, 7:MAX.VL, 8:MAX.A)
R/W
0003 ACT1 Active 1,Input Range 0000~0001(0~1)(0:HI,1:LO) R/W
0004 ACT2 Active 2,Input Range 0000~0001 (0~1)(0:HI,1:LO) R/W
0005 ACT3 Active 3,Input Range 0000~0001 (0~1)(0:HI,1:LO) R/W
0006 ACT4 Active 4,Input Range 0000~0001 (0~1)(0:HI,1:LO) R/W
0007 AL1.S Alarm 1 Select,Input Range 0000~0005(0~5)
(0:R-VP, 1:R-VL, 2:R-A, 3:MAX. VP, 4: MAX.VL, 5: MAX.A)
R/W
0008 AL2.S Alarm 2 Select,Input Range 0000~0005(0~5)
(0:S-VP, 1:S-VL, 2:S-A, 3:MAX. VP, 4: MAX.VL, 5: MAX.A)
R/W
0009 AL3.S Alarm 3 Select,Input Range 0000~0005(0~5)
(0:T-VP, 1:T-VL, 2:T-A, 3:MAX. VP, 4: MAX.VL, 5: MAX.A)
R/W
000A AL4.S Alarm 4 Select,Input Range 0000~0002(0~2)
(0:Σ-VP, 1:Σ-VL, 2:Σ-A)
R/W
000B NET NET, range 0000~0001(0~1),(0:3ψ3L,1:3ψ4L) R/W
000C
ΣN.S ΣN Select, Input Range 0000~0002(0~2)
(0:Σ-VP, 1:Σ-VL, 2:Σ-A)
R/W
000D LOCK Panel Lock,Input Range 0000~0001(0~1),(0:NO,1:YES) R/W
000E BAUD Communication Baud Rate,Input Range 0000~0003(0~3),0:19K2,1:9600,2:4800,3:2400 R/W
000F PARI Communication Parity Check,Input Range 0000~0003(0~3)
0:N.8.2., 1:N.8.1., 2:EVEN, 3:ODD
R/W
0010 ADDR Communication Address,Input Range 0000~00FF(0~255) R/W
0011 HYS1 Hysteresis 1,Input Range 0000~03E7 (0~999) R/W
0012 HYS2 Hysteresis 2,Input Range 0000~03E7 (0~999) R/W
0013 HYS3 Hysteresis 3,Input Range 0000~03E7 (0~999) R/W
0014 HYS4 Hysteresis 4,Input Range 0000~03E7 (0~999) R/W
0015 DEL1 Delay 1,Input Range FC19~03E7(-999~999) R/W
0016 DEL2 Delay 2,Input Range FC19~03E7(-999~999) R/W
0017 DEL3 Delay 3,Input Range FC19~03E7(-999~999) R/W
0018 DEL4 Delay 4,Input Range FC19~03E7(-999~999) R/W
0019 SDT Start Delay Time,Input Range 0000~0063(0~99) R/W
001A CT.R CT Rate, Input Range0001~270F(1~9999) R/W
001B PT.R PT Rate, Input Range 000A~270F(10~9999) R/W
001C CODE Pass Code Setting,Input Range 0000~270F(0~9999) R/W
001D AL1 Alarm value 1, Input Range 0000~270F(0~9999) R/W
001E AL2 Alarm value 2, Input Range 0000~270F(0~9999) R/W
001F AL3 Alarm value 3, Input Range 0000~270F(0~9999) R/W
0020 AL4 Alarm value 4, Input Range 0000~270F(0~9999) R/W
0021 DISP-RVP R Phase, Phase Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)
 R
0022 DISP-SVP S Phase, Phase Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)
 R
0023 DISP-TVP T Phase, Phase Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)
 R
0024 DISP-ΣVP Average of Phase Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)
 R
0025 DISP-RVL R Phase, Line Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)
 R
0026 DISP-SVL S Phase, Line Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)
 R
0027 DISP-TVL T Phase, Line Voltage, Input Range 0000~2710(0~10000)
(1)